
























































































































































































































Information Technology FY 2023 Budget Narrative 

This budget reflects another step forward in the evolution of IT as a department, as we continue to 
implement the findings of our 2020 Strategic Plan. The biggest adjustment you will see are the transfers 
of budgetary items from to IT from various other departments. This budget reflects a transfer of 
$314,046. 

$176,471 from Police  

$9,475 from Fire 

$4,500 from Town Manager 

$123,600 from Procurement 

Repair and Maintenance of Equipment (00101556-524301) 

Items in Orange are increases due to contractual terms 

Blue are items relocated from Police Budget and Fire as marked 

Peach item relocated from Town Manager’s budget 

Yellow Items are new 

Tyler - Munis Maintenance   $367,282 
 ESRI - ArcGIS software Maint.  $19,550 
 Alpine Software – Maint.  on Fire Dispatching Software   $12,747 
 Patriot Properties – Maint.  on Assessors AssesPro program   $18,600 
 Sophos Endpoint Protection  $24,150 
 Formax Folder Sealer AP and Payroll checks  $1,800 
 VMWare Maintenance  $11,200 
 Barracuda Essentials and Sentinel  $51,164 
 Zobrio Cash Management Maint  $32,910 
Open checkbook Transparency Portal $14,323 
Hosted E-Mail + Cloud Storage Gov Cloud 375 users $94,893 
Eaton UPS Maintenance $5,800 
Wasabi Cloud Storage 25 TB 30 days     (New item IT) $2,500 
Veeam local data backup                         (New item IT) $2,500 
NearMap                                                  (New item Assessors) $14,000 
Debt Book Software                                 (New item Collectors) $9,750 
Cyber Comm -Radio Network Maintenance Police $20720 Fire$9,475) $30,195 
Cyber Comm -Radio Network Dish Alignment(Police $5000 Fire$5500) $10,500 
Transcor AVL maintenance $6,911 
TriTech/EMC Software Maintenanceand RMS $31,010 
ENE Town and School Security Camera Maint $36,195 
ENE Access Control $5,000 
Barracuda Data Backup with Cloud Services  $12,660 
FOIA Software $4,500  

 

 

 



Equipment Rental (00101556-527300) 

This is a new line item for IT, transferred from Procurement $103,600. Covers the lease costs for printers 
and copiers. 

Management & Consulting (00101556-530001) 

Slight decrease in one of the line items RMS Software reduced by $2500 

 

Meetings Education and Training (00101556-530101) 

Slight increase due to staff increase from last year 

Web Page Development (00101556-530302) 

Slight increase due to Town’s website maintenance and addition of Police website maintenance 

Telephone (00101556-534001) 

Slight increase as we continue the migration to all VOIP phone systems 

Network Communications (00101556-534001) 

Increase is due to moving firewall and internet budget items from Police Budget 

Supplies (00101556-542001) 

Increase of $20,000 in printer and copier supplies moved from Procurement 

Uniform Supplies (00101556-572001) 

Small increase due to additional staff 

Mileage Reimbursement (00101556-573000) 

Small increase due to additional staff 

Membership and Dues (00101556-573000) 

No change 

Departmental Equipment (00101556-580013) 

Docking Stations 

During Covid the Town purchased laptops for employees to work remotely, instead of replacing desktop 
computers we are going to utilize the laptops and provide docking stations for everyday use. This 
decreases the cost of replacing computers by 75% and provides power stability during power failures. If 
the need arises to once again work remotely, the laptops are ready to go. This will also decrease the cost 
of endpoint protection as the number of devices in use will decrease. 

 



Computers 

There is still the need to replace a smaller quantity of desktop computers, these devices are in areas that 
do not require the mobility of laptops. 

Folder Sealers 

The current equipment is approximately 10 years old and in need of replacement. These devices are 
used to fold and seal all our specialized forms (payroll advices, end of year forms etc.) 
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